Attention Property Owner: A land use proposal hesn submitted for property near where you livaear property you own
elsewhere. State law requires that the countyynptoperty owners within a certain distance frdvis fproperty. The proposal and
address of the property is described in the "Appion" section below. The decision in this casesdoot directly affect the zoning or
use of your property. If you object to the deaisiefer to the "Appeal” section. If you have digrss, contact the staff person listed
at the end of this report.

NOTICE OF DECISION
PARTITION CASE NO. 18-014

APPLICATION: Application of Kathleen Layton and Elizabeth Niggn property owned by Joseph Wilmes, under
approvals granted by ORS 197.352 (Measure 37/d@)jyide a 10.43 acre parcel into three parcelsainimg 6.43 acres,
2.0 acres, and 2.0 acres each in an EFU (Exclisium Use) zone located in the 10,500 block of Giweg Rd NE,
Aurora. (T4S; R1W; Section 05B; tax lot 800). Reswis subject to the criteria contained in StataFOrder
#E129434.

DECISION: The Planning Director for Marion County hABPROVED the above-described Partition application
subject to certain conditions.

EXPIRATION DATE: This approval is valid only when the final paotih plat is recorded byuly 2, 2020 The
effective period may be extended for an additigealr subject to approval of an extension (formlabée from the
Planning Division).Additional extensions may not be granted if the reglations under which this decision was
granted have changed since the original approval.

WARNING: A decision approving the proposed division isléord use purposes only. Due to septic, well,dnagh
field replacement areas, these parcels may ndblea@support a dwelling. To be sure the suljegperty can
accommodate the proposal the applicant should cottite Building Inspection Division, (503) 588-5147

This decision does not include approval of a buildig permit.

CONDITIONS: The following conditions must be met before dding permit can be obtained or the approved use
established:

Prior to recording the final plat:

l. The applicant shall have the resulting parcetseyed and platted per ORS 92.050. The surveyshéiled
with the County Surveyor and shall contain the tiotethat the survey is the result of Partition €&8-014.
(Final Plat Instructions enclosed).

2. Prior to submitting the final partition platetlpplicant shall obtain an approved septic sigduation from the
Marion County Building Inspection Division on alhdeveloped parcelsThe applicant is strongly encouraged
to contact Building Inspection, (503) 588-5147, regding septic sites before having the property sumyed.
Septic site requirements may affect the proposed pperty line or lot locations

3. Public Works Land Development Engineering andrite Division (LDEP) will not approve the finalatl for
recordation until the following condition has bestisfied:

Condition A - Prior to plat approval, under an Access Permit, siouct a 20 x 20 paved approach in HMAC
centered on an approved access easement, andthsxiting access if the access easement wilbwedap it
[MCC 11.10 & 17.172.320].

4, The Marion County Planning Division, in coordioa with the 9-1-1 Emergency System, has named the
proposed private access easenikligipvine Ln NE” . The name must be shown on the final partitiat, gind a
work order for the street sign installation, withpeopriate fee, must be submitted to Marion Coldapartment
of Public Worksprior to the plat being recorded.



5. The applicant is advised that a Partition P&ervice Report from a title company will be reqditgoon submis-
sion of the final mylar to the County Surveyor.

6. The resulting parcels shall significantly comficio the site plan submitted with the proposalnddivariations
are permitted upon review and approval by the RtanBirector, however, the smaller lots shall bmaximum
two acres in size.

7. After the final Partition plat has been recordedalteration of property lines shall be permitigthout first
obtaining approval from the Planning Director.

Prior to issuance of building permits on the resuihg parcels:

8. The partition plat shall be recorded.

9. The applicant shall submit evidence that theseeasement has been improved to the standavt{3Gnl7.172.
The access easement is also to provide for usilitie

10. The applicant shall sign and submit a Farm&tddeclaratory Statement (enclosed) to the PlanDimgion.
This statement shall be recorded by the applicéthttiwe Marion County Clerk after it has been rexed and
signed by the Planning Director.

OTHER PERMITS, FEES, AND RESTRICTIONS: This approval does not remove or affect covenantsstrictions
imposed on the subject property by deed or ottgriment. The proposed use may require permitoafebs from
other local, State or Federal agencies. This mecdoes not take the place of, or relieve theomrsibility for, obtaining
other permits or satisfying any restrictions orditions. It is recommended that agencies mentiomédnding #6
below be contacted to identify restrictions or resegy permits. The applicant is advised of thiefohg:

11. Prior to recording the plat all taxes due ningspaid to the Marion County Tax Department (cdritae Marion
County Tax Department at 503-588-5215 for verifamabf payments).

12. The applicants should contact Aurora Fire isto obtain a copy of the District’'s Recommenddlding
Access and Premise |dentification regulations &wedviarion County Fire Code Applications Guide. eHiistrict
access standards may be more restrictive than ¢etaridards.

APPEAL PROCEDURE: The Marion Zone Code provides that certain apfiins be considered first by the County
Planning Director. If there is any doubt that #pplication conforms with adopted land use policied regulations the
Director must condition or deny the applicatiorerddns who disagree with the Director's decisiog raguest that the
application be considered by a Marion County hegriofficer after a public hearing. The applica@tynalso request
reconsideration (one time only and a fee of $200he basis of new information subject to signingatension of the
150 day time limit for review of zoning applicatmn

A public hearing is held on appeals subject toagmgellant paying a $250.00 fee. Requests for mederation, or
consideration by a hearings officer, must be inimgi(form available from the Planning Division)dareceived, together
with the appeal fee, in the Marion County Planiigsion, 5155 Silverton Rd. NE, Salem by 5:00 panJuly 2, 2018.
If you have any questions about this decision adritee Planning Division at (503) 588-5038. Thégidion is effective
July 3, , 2018unless further consideration is requested.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS: Findings and conclusions which the Director bdsisdlecisions are noted below.

l. The property is designated Primary Agricultungl @orrespondingly zoned EFU (Exclusive Farm Use).

2. The property is located on the north side off@@eg Rd NE approximately 740 feet west of itsregetion with
Butteville Rd NE. The property identified as tax 890 is currently undeveloped. The applicantsifdeMeasure
49 claim and were approved under State final c¢d29434 for two additional lots and three dweking

3. Soil Survey for Marion County, Oregon indicasels on the subject property are 87% high-valuls.so




Under provisions in ORS 195.300 to ORS 195(8&&asure 49) the State of Oregon issued Final IGnae
Home Site Authorization E129434 for the subjectperty. In Section Il the order concludes:

“Based on analysis above, the claimant qualifiesifoto three home sites. However, the numbensf parcels
or dwellings that a claimant may establish pursuam home site authorization is reduced by thelranmof lots,
parcels or dwellings currently in existence on kieasure 37 claim property and any contiguous propender
the same ownership.

Based on the documentation provided by the clainbatMeasure 37 claim property includes one lgparcel
and no dwellings. There is no contiguous propertgler the same ownership. Therefore, the threeestsita
approvals the claimant qualifies for under Sectoof Measure 49 will authorize the claimant to e$ish up to
two additional lots or parcels and three dwellingsthe Measure 37 claim property. Each dwellingting on a
separate lot or parcel, and must be contained withe Measure 37 claim property.”

The applicant proposes to implement the Meag@i@rder by dividing the 10.43 acre parcel inte¢éhparcels
containing 6.43 acres, 2.0 acres, and 2.0 acres.

Public Works Land Development Engineering anarite requested that Condition lettered A be inetiligh the
land use decision. LDEP also commented on reqeinésrthat are not part of the land use decisiorneaadable
for review in the Planning file. LDEP will not amye the final plat for recordation until the folling condition
has been met:

“Condition A - Prior to plat approval, under an Access Permit, stoact a 20 x 20 paved approach in HMAC
centered on an approved access easement, andthlsxiting access if the access easement wilbwedap it
[MCC 11.10 & 17.172.320].

Access work is an Engineering Requirement, buteisid made a condition in order to highlight timifay
completion.”

Marion County Surveyor commented: “Parcels tensaeared less must be surveyed. Per ORS 92.050mpisit
be submitted for review. Checking fee, second migea, and recording fee required. A current adatpd title
report must be submitted at the time of reviewtleTieports shall be no less than 15 days old attithe of
approval of the plat by the Surveyor’s Office, whimay require additional updated reports.”

Marion County Tax Assessor provided informationareling taxes on the subject properties.

Marion County Building Inspection commented thatnpiés are required for new construction or placenuéma
manufactured home.

Marion County On-Site Sewage commented that aroapprseptic evaluation will be required for all
undeveloped parcels.

All other contacted agencies either failed to respor stated no objections to the proposal at thisedecision
was written.

Under provisions in # E129434, Section IV Honite Buthorization, the claimant qualifies for threemesite
approvals subject to the following terms:

A. Each dwelling must be on a separate lot or pamed must be contained within the property onclhi
the claimant is eligible for Measure 49 relief. eTéstablishment of a land division or dwelling lthea
this home site authorization must comply with alplé&cable standards governing the siting or
development of the land division or dwelling. Hweerethose standards must not be applied in a nranne
that prohibits the establishment of the land doisor dwelling, unless the standards are reasonably
necessary to avoid or abate a nuisance, to pragiabtic health or safety, or to carry our federahla



As proposed, the three new dwellings will each haeparate parcels. In this case, the standardsvigling
placement, partition and property line adjustmenésfound in Chapters 17.136 and 17.172 of theda@iounty
Code (MCC), including MCC 17.136.100:

(@) Maximum Height:

0} Dwellings - 35 feet.

(2) Farm related structures on farm parcels - none.

3) Non-residential and non-farm structures - 38tfenless they are in conjunction with conditional
uses allowed in Section 137.050, and a greaterhteggrequested and approved as part of the
conditional use permit.

(b) Minimum Setbacks: Except as required in Secti®6.070(a), the following setback requirementdish
be implemented for all new structures other trmfexempt buildings, signs and fences:

(1) Rear Yard - A minimum of 20 feet.

(2) Side Yard - A minimum of 20 feet, except ftzr dw parcels of one-half acre or smaller created
prior to January 1, 1994, in which case the sidedysetback shall be five (5) feet.

3) Front Yard - A minimum of 20 feet. When byirmdce a greater setback or a front yard of
greater depth is required than specified in thistm, then such greater setback line or front
yard depth shall apply (See Section 112).

Based on the site plan submitted by the applithatproposed parcels are of adequate size and shapeet the
20 foot setback requirements.

(© Declaratory Statement. For all dwellings, amtther uses deemed appropriate, the property ownait s
be required to sign and allow the entering of arifiorest declaratory statement into the chain ef th
lot(s) or parcel(s).

The provision of this declaratory statement camlaele a condition of any approval.

MCC 17.172.306 _LOT SIZE All lots approved urtties chapter shall have sufficient area to be ¢stesit with
the intent of the Comprehensive Plan and to proaidkxquate area for the intended structures and,akes
setbacks, access and spacing required for wateplgignd waste water disposal. Lots to be servepluijic or
privately owned sewage collection and disposalesgshust meet the requirements and have approvaé of
Oregon State Department of Environmental Qualitipteebeing recorded or sold. State regulationd, types,
drainage, terrain, and location may be includedpast of the criteria used by the State or countgétermining
appropriate lot sizes for lots using subsurfacegdsal of sewage. Lot size and dimension shalsljgescribed
in the corresponding zone.

MCC 17.172.400_SEWAGE DISPOSAL. All lots or @larehall be served by an authorized sewage disposa
system. Subsurface sewage disposal for indivigaraels shall meet the requirements of the Departrok
Environmental Quality (DEQ) and the Marion CountyilBing Inspection Division. Those subsurface sgava
systems that are used by a community, sanitargiadjshdustry, or incorporated area must be autized by the
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) via thardn County Building Inspection Division. Instibn
and maintenance shall be in accordance with thedBtepent of Environmental Quality's regulations and
requirements. The Commission, Director, or Heasi@ffice may require connection to an existing ggva
collection and treatment system regardless ofddability for subsurface disposal if the CommissiDirector,

or Hearings Officer deems it necessary and provitiedconnection is available.

As noted above, the lots are of sufficient size stmape to meet setback requirements and a conditimmproval
will require that septic approvals be obtained piicthe plat being recorded.

MCC 17.172.420_WATER SUPPLY. Alllots or pareblall be served by an authorized public or pevwaater
supply system or individual private wells.

€) Public or Private Systems: Public or privatstems shall meet the requirements of the Oregute St
Health Division with reference to chemical and leictiogical quality. In addition, such systems mus



meet the quantity, storage, and distribution systeguirements of the State Health Division and the
Marion County Department of Public Works.

(b) Individual Private Wells: Individual privateells must meet the construction requirements oQiegon
State Water Resources Department and be locatacciordance with requirements of the State Health
Division in relation to public or private sewagesdbsal systems. The bacteriological quality of thi
water may be determined through the Marion Courgglth Department. Upon receiving the
recommendations from the State Health Division arith County Health Department, the Hearings
Officer or Commission may require the use of ariregred public or private water system in any
proposed subdivision. Other criteria to be consédiein making this determination are the
recommendations contained in the Marion County Watelity Management Plan, Marion County
Comprehensive Plan, and Chapter 181 of the Marioanr@y Rural Zoning Ordinance.

Water will be provided by a private well. The prdpéds not located in a SGO (Sensitive Groundwareerlay)
zone and the standards in Chapter 181 do not apply.

MCC 17.172.560__ACCESS STANDARDS All lots havst a minimum of 20 feet of frontage on a pulidjhtr
of-way, or, when an access easement is propossehte one or more lots in any partitioning, thedtian and
improvement of the roadway access shall conforthedollowing standards which are necessary forqadde
access for emergency vehicles. Evidence thatdbesa has been improved to these standards shatbb@ed
prior to the issuance of building permits on theqeds served by the access easement.

(@) Have a minimum easement width of 20 feet;

(b) Have a maximum grade of 12%;

(© Be improved with an all-weather surface witmmimum width of 12 feet;

(d) Provide adequate sight-distance at interseciath public roadways;

(e) Be provided with a road name sign at the putdadway as an identification for emergency velsidie

accordance with the Marion County Address and $tdeene Ordinance.

The applicants are proposing an access easemsgnvimthe new parcels. The requirements in MCC72756
can be made a condition of any approval. It shbeldioted that the easement must also meet lasaDistrict
Standards. Under the provisions in the Marion @péaldress and Street Name Ordinance, the easemestt
be named and all properties accessing the easemushbe addressed from the roadway. A list of rsawees
previously submitted to the 911 Dispatch Centerdéatew,“HOPVINE LN NE” has been approved. The
name must be shown on the plat and prior to therdatg of the plat, a work order for the streensigstallation,
with appropriate fee, must be submitted to Mari@u@y Department of Public Works. This will be made
condition of approval.

B. This home site authorization will not authoribe establishment of a land division or dwelling in
violation of a land use regulation described in OF5.305(3) or in violation of any other law thatriot
a land use regulation as defined by ORS 195.300(14)

This proposal creates two additional parcels amohige a new dwelling on each of the undevelopedgiarand
does not violate ORS 195.305(3) or any other Imtate, or federal law. This term is met.

C. The number of lots, parcels or dwellings a ckitrmay establish under this home site authorizaio
reduced by the number of lot, parcels and dwellisently in existence on the Measure 37 claim
property and contiguous property in the same owmiprgegardless of whether evidence of their
existence has been provided to the departmemisi|fparcels or dwellings currently exist on the
Measure 37 claim property or on contiguous propeirtger the same ownership and the lots, parcels or
dwellings have not been disclosed to the departntieer the number of additional lots, parcels or
dwellings a claimant may establish pursuant to Hume site authorization must be reduced accortiing
the methodology stated in Section 6(2)(b) and 6{BJleasure 49.

Under # E129434 the claimant is entitled to thremé sites. The Measure 37 claim property is cugrent
undeveloped. Under the proposal, the existing parntldoe partitioned into three parcels and a dimgl may be
placed on each of the undeveloped parcels. Thisitemet by the proposal.



Temporary dwellings are not considered in deteing the number of existing dwellings currentlytbe
property. The claimant may choose to convert enyporary dwelling currently located on the property
on which the claimant is eligible for Measure 48iekto an authorized home site pursuant to a heite
approval. Otherwise, any temporary dwelling isjeabto the terms of the local permit requirements
under which it was approved, and is subject to rehat the end of the term for which it is allowed.

The property contains no temporary dwellings; thim is satisfied

E.

A home site approval only authorizes the esthbiient of a new lot, parcel or dwelling on the @ty

on which the claimant is eligible for Measure 48af No additional development is authorized on
contiguous property for which no Measure 37 claias\iled or on Measure 37 claim property on which
the claimant is not eligible for Measure 49 religf.lot or parcel established pursuant to a honte si
approval must either be the site of a dwelling tkaturrently in existence or be the site of a diwglthat
may be established pursuant to the home site approv

The proposed parcels and home sites are entirgbyagerty authorized by the claim, and the apptEamwn no
contiguous lots or parcels. This term is satisfied

F.

G.

The claimant may use a home site approval tvedra lot, parcel or dwelling currently located tme
property on which the claimant is eligible for Meaas 49 relief to an authorized home site. If thenber
of lots, parcels, or dwellings existing on the prdg on which the claimant is eligible for Measdi@
relief exceeds the number of home site approvalstdimant qualifies for under a home site
authorization, the claimant may select which emgstots, parcels, or dwellings to convert to auiked
home sites; or may reconfigure existing lots, plroe dwellings so that the number is equivalerthi
number of home site approvals.

The claim authorizes a total of three home sitestha proposal by the claimant will result in thresv home
sites. This term is met.

A home site approval does not authorize thebdistanent of a new dwelling on a lot or parcel that
already contains one or more dwellings. The claitrraay be required to alter the configuration of th
lots or parcels currently in existence on the Meast¥ claim property and contiguous property sa tha
each additional dwelling established on the prope@m which the claimants are eligible for Measuge 4
relief, pursuant to this home site authorizatiansited on a separate lot or parcel.

The proposal will result in a total of three lotghwonly one dwelling on each, this term is sagidfi

H.

If the claimant transferred his ownership intgtrin the Measure 37 claim property prior to theedaf
this order, this order is rendered invalid and amtizes no home site approvals. Provided this oigler
valid when issued, a home site approval authorizeder this order runs with the property and tramsfe
with the property. A home site approval will ngpiee, except that if a claimant who received thosne
site authorization later conveys the property toagty other than the claimant’s spouse or the &asbf
a revocable trust in which the claimant is thelsettthe subsequent owner of the property musthdish
the authorized lots, parcels and dwellings withinykars of the conveyance. A lot or parcel lawfull
created based on this home site authorizationneitiain a discrete lot or parcel, unless the loparcel
lines are vacated or the lot or parcel is furthévided, as provided by law. A dwelling lawfullyeated
based on a home site approval is a permitted use.

The property ownership has not been transferrent 45129434 was issued. This term is met.

Because the property is located in an excluive use zone, the home site authorization does not
authorize new lots or parcels that exceed five sictdowever, existing lots or parcels may excees fi
acres. Before beginning construction, the ownestroamply with the requirements of ORS 215.293.
Further, the home site authorization will not autize new lots or parcels that exceed two acrelsdf t



new lots or parcels are located on high-value faunal, on high-value forestland or on land within a
ground water restricted area. However, existing lor parcels may exceed two acres.

The property is composed entirely of high-valuerfaoils and the new parcels will not exceed twe@sicrAs
noted above, a condition of approval will be atethequiring the filing of a farm/forest declargtstatement
that satisfies ORS 215.293. This term is satisfied

J. Because the property is located in an exclusiim use zone, Measure 49 requires new home eitas t
clustered so as to maximize suitability of the rantihot or parcel for farm or forest use. Furthéran
owner of the property is authorized by other hoiteauthorizations to subdivide, partition, or dsliah
dwellings on other Measure 37 claim properties, Mea 49 authorizes the owner to cluster some or all
of the authorized lot, parcels or dwellings thatulbotherwise be located on land in an exclusivenfa
use zone, a forest zone or a mixed farm and famst on a single Measure 37 claim property that is
zoned residential use or is located in an exclufve use zone, a forest zone or a mixed farm farssbt
zone but is less suitable for farm or forest ussttihe other Measure 37 claim properties.

The proposal is to cluster the two new two acreglaron the north side of the parcel. The proptseation and
clustering appears to have the least impact onifgron the subject property and in the area. Tri® is met.

K. To the extent that any law, order, deed, agre#meother legally enforceable public or private
requirement provides that the subject property matybe used without a permit, license or other fofm
authorization or consent, this home site author@atvill not authorize the use of the property @si¢he
claimant first obtains that permit, license or atlierm of authorization or consent. Such requiratse
may include, but are not limited to: a building pet, a land use decision, a permit as defined in
ORS215.402 or 227.160, other permits or authorizetifrom local, state or federal agencies, and
restrictions on the use of the subject propertyasgul by private parties.

There are no public or private easements, conditimrestrictions applying to the subject propénat would
prohibit or otherwise restrict this proposal. Citiods of approval will require the property owrterobtain all
necessary permits and approvals prior to implemgntiis order. This term is satisfied.

8. Based on the above findings and conclusionsgpipicant’s proposal meets the terms in Final ©amel Home
Site Authorization E129434 approved under provisionORS 195.300 to ORS 195.336 (Measure 49) for th
subject property. The partitioning request isréfae, APPROVED subject to conditions.

Joe Fennimore Date: June 15, 2018
Director-Planning Division

If you have any questions please contact Patty Bxa503) 588-5038.

Notice to Mortgagee, Lienholder, Vendor or Sell@RS Chapter 215 requires that if you receiveltlusce, it must promptly be forwarded to the
purchaser.



